STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2014-0059

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN FOR THE LOS ANGELES REGION TO REVISE TABLE 4-ZZ OF THE PROHIBITION ON ON-SITE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEMS IN THE MALIBU CIVIC CENTER AREA

WHEREAS:

- On February 6, 2014, the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Los Angeles Water Board) adopted <u>Resolution No. R14-003</u>, an amendment to the Water Quality Control Plan for the Coastal Watersheds of Los Angeles and Ventura Counties (Basin Plan), revising Table 4-zz of the prohibition on on-site wastewater disposal systems (OWDSs) in the Malibu Civic Center Area.
- 2. The Los Angeles Water Board found that the analysis contained in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) "Substitute Environmental Documents" for Los Angeles Water Board Resolution No. R4-2009-007, adopting an amendment to the Basin Plan prohibiting OWDSs in the Malibu Civic Center Area (2009 Basin Plan Amendment), including the CEQA Checklist, the staff report, and the responses to comments and found that these analyses comply with the requirements of the State Water Resources Control Board's (State Water Board's) certified regulatory CEQA process as set forth in the California Code of Regulations, Title 23, sections 3775 through 3781. The State Water Board reviewed the Substitute Environmental Documents for the 2009 Basin Plan Amendment and concurred with the Los Angeles Water Board's findings and determinations.
- 3. The Los Angeles Water Board determined that adoption of Resolution R14-003 revising Table 4-zz did not require any additional environmental review. The State Water Board has reviewed the Los Angeles Water Board's analysis for R14-003 and concurs with the Los Angeles Water Board's findings and determinations that no additional environmental analysis is necessary.
- 4. The Los Angeles Water Board also adopted the Basin Pan amendment pursuant to the "Necessity" standard of the Administrative Procedures Act, Government Code section 11353, subdivision (b).
- 5. The Los Angeles Water Board determined that the Basin Plan amendment is consistent with the Statement of Policy with Respect to Maintaining High Quality of Waters in California (State Water Board Resolution No. 68-16).
- 6. A Basin Plan amendment does not become effective until approved by the State Water Board and until the regulatory provisions are approved by the Office of Administrative Law (OAL).
- 7. On August 23, 2014, prior to the State Water Board's approval of this resolution, a Notice of Opportunity to Comment was published with the Regional Board Resolution R14-003 and the revised Table 4-zz. The deadline to receive public comments was September 15, 2014. No comments were received.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Board:

- 1. Approves the Basin Plan amendment adopted under Los Angeles Water Board Resolution No. R14-003.
- Authorizes and directs the Executive Director or designee to submit the Basin Plan amendment adopted under Los Angeles Water Board Resolution No. R14-003 as approved and the administrative record to the Office of Administrative law for approval of the regulatory provisions.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Clerk to the Board does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on October 21, 2014.

AYE: Vice Chair Frances Spivy-Weber

Board Member Tam M. Doduc Board Member Steven Moore Board Member Dorene D'Adamo

NAY: None

ABSENT: Chair Felicia Marcus

ABSTAIN: None

Jeanine Townsend Clerk to the Board